
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1281 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023 

 
HEALTHY IMPETUS TO MSMEs 

 
1281.   SHRI S. VENKATESAN: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)    whether the Government has any proposal to give a healthy impetus to Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), especially in the industrial manufacturing space; 
(b)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 
(c)  the  total number of MSMEs which have utilized the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee 
Scheme in the country during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 
(d)  whether the Government has tried to identify various types of enterprises under the MSMEs 
which have availed of and benefited from various Government programmes and schemes to revive 
the sector post Covid period;  
(e)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 
(f)   the steps being taken by the Government to revive and support MSMEs? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDMUM ENTERPRISES  
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a) & (b):  In order to give impetus to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), the 
Government runs several programmes which are aimed at addressing challenges faced by the 
sector. These inter-alia include, access to finance, technology, marketing and skills. Some of the 
schemes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit 
Guarantee Scheme for MSEs, Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), Micro and 
Small Enterprise – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Public Procurement Policy 
(PPP) for MSEs, Procurement and Marketing Scheme (PMS), MSME Technology Centres 
(MSME-TCs).   
 
(c):  Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) was announced in May 2020 to 
support eligible MSMEs and other business enterprises to meet their operational liabilities in view 
of distress caused by Covid-19 crisis. The total number of MSMEs and other business enterprises 
under  ECLGS in the country during May 2020 - March 2021, 2021-22 and 2022-23 as on 
31.12.2022  State-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I. 
 
(d) to (f):  The Government has announced a series of measures under Aatmanirbhar Bharat 
Package in 2020 for revival of MSME sector. This inter-alia includes Emergency Credit Line 
Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS); Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral free Automatic Loans for business, 
including MSMEs; Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund;  New 
Revised criteria of classification of MSMEs; No global tenders for procurement upto Rs. 200 Crore, 
Udyam Registration for MSMEs for Ease of Doing Business; Launch of Champions- single 
window system for the MSMEs in June 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including 
grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs; Inclusion of retail and  wholesale traders as MSMEs 
w.e.f. 2nd July 2021; Non-tax benefits extended for three years in case of an upward change in 
status of MSMEs. The details are enclosed as Annexure-II. 

***  



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1281 for 
answer on 09.02.2023  
 

ECLGS data State/UTs - Wise for FY - 2020-21 (May 2020 to March 2021) 
Sl. 
No. 

State/UTs  
No of Guarantees 
Issued 

Loan Amount Guaranteed (Rs. In 
Cr) 

1 
Andaman & 
Nicobar 

1978 96.01 

2 Andhra Pradesh 253111 8659.26 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2228 71.32 

4 Assam 529128 2715.09 

5 Bihar 644959 3784.61 

6 Chandigarh 6361 895.1 

7 Chhattisgarh 140311 4103.2 

8 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

2077 271.86 

9 Daman & Diu 916 125.45 

10 Delhi 90794 14635.92 

11 Goa 11801 770.03 

12 Gujarat 302022 22379.3 

13 Haryana 156677 10976.94 

14 Himachal Pradesh 45983 1552.06 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 66719 1952.33 

16 Jharkhand 240920 2625.82 

17 Karnataka 468973 15934.82 

18 Kerala 401744 7799.9 

19 Ladakh 999 44.08 

20 Laksha Deep 369 1.91 

21 Madhya Pradesh 395932 7657.52 

22 Maharashtra 885638 37433.73 

23 Manipur 10259 123.07 

24 Meghalaya 11030 200.9 

25 Mizoram 3722 54.88 

26 Nagaland 7396 68.35 

27 Orissa 880435 4615.92 

28 Pondicherry 14303 441.14 

29 Punjab 190074 7789.42 

30 Rajasthan 305790 12152.73 

31 Sikkim 8178 92.95 

32 Tamil Nadu 653638 25451.31 

33 Telangana 131772 10216.96 

34 Tripura 60471 245.64 

35 Uttar Pradesh 659285 15117.75 

36 Uttarakhand 66139 2091.18 

37 West Bengal 1889440 13850.95 

TOTAL 9541572 236999.41 
     Source: NCGTC 
 
 



  
 
 

ECLGS data State/UTs - Wise  for FY - 2021-22 
Sl. 
No. State/UTs 

No of Guarantees 
Issued 

Loan Amount Guaranteed (Rs. In 
Cr) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 123 44.55 

2 Andhra Pradesh 37711 3560.14 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 159 57.94 

4 Assam 23527 807.08 

5 Bihar 184637 1194.56 

6 Chandigarh 855 326.46 

7 Chhattisgarh 60879 1727.35 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 227 151.72 

9 Daman & Diu 125 77.04 

10 Delhi 15266 7258.35 

11 Goa 1092 612.86 

12 Gujarat 72992 9441.03 

13 Haryana 49268 4542.64 

14 Himachal Pradesh 5411 736.06 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 1815 434.06 

16 Jharkhand 62180 1318.14 

17 Karnataka 412405 6649.7 

18 Kerala 138081 3331.45 

19 Ladakh 34 9.56 

20 Laksha Deep 3 0.19 

21 Madhya Pradesh 176278 3045.67 

22 Maharashtra 134338 17499.28 

23 Manipur 322 12.87 

24 Meghalaya 487 26.3 

25 Mizoram 146 9.3 

26 Nagaland 171 8.82 

27 Orissa 58979 1596.59 

28 Pondicherry 8523 135.92 

29 Punjab 28339 2935.89 

30 Rajasthan 249571 4852.85 

31 Sikkim 178 33.88 

32 Tamil Nadu 246453 11100.31 

33 Telangana 15032 3949.65 

34 Tripura 2178 46.75 

35 Uttar Pradesh 163542 5479.09 

36 Uttarakhand 8494 1054.71 

37 West Bengal 140603 5308.9 

TOTAL 2300424 99377.66 
     Source: NCGTC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ECLGS data State/UTs - Wise for FY - 2022-23 till 31.12.2022 
Sl. 
No. State/UTs 

No of Guarantees 
Issued 

Loan Amount Guaranteed (Rs. In 
Cr) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 24 13.11 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3033 833.77 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 44 5.77 

4 Assam 1690 269.54 

5 Bihar 1687 186.42 

6 Chandigarh 83 56.23 

7 Chhattisgarh 908 302.39 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 33 31.04 

9 Daman & Diu 6 6.29 

10 Delhi 1154 2004.98 

11 Goa 241 108.28 

12 Gujarat 3924 2709.07 

13 Haryana 2301 1113.55 

14 Himachal Pradesh 885 156.98 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 465 58.84 

16 Jharkhand 1518 174.73 

17 Karnataka 13860 1331.62 

18 Kerala 3202 851.38 

19 Ladakh 2 0.55 

20 Laksha Deep 3 0.1 

21 Madhya Pradesh 2184 545.74 

22 Maharashtra 10380 4611.1 

23 Manipur 31 6.2 

24 Meghalaya 49 13.33 

25 Mizoram 28 0.34 

26 Nagaland 32 2.89 

27 Orissa 7178 531.91 

28 Pondicherry 427 30.65 

29 Punjab 2310 651.01 

30 Rajasthan 2542 849.38 

31 Sikkim 43 4.53 

32 Tamil Nadu 12523 3132.34 

33 Telangana 1234 1088.69 

34 Tripura 201 2.89 

35 Uttar Pradesh 4694 1333.29 

36 Uttarakhand 603 198.42 

37 West Bengal 5830 944.81 

TOTAL 85352 24162.16 
        Source: NCGTC 

 



 
 

Annexure – II 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d)to(f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1281 
for answer on 09.02.2023  

 
Self-Reliant India Fund 

State-wise details of Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund Scheme since inception as on 31.12.2022 

Sl. No. State No of units 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 02 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 00 

4 Assam 01 

5 Bihar 01 

6 Chandigarh 01 

7 Chhattisgarh 01 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 00 

9 Daman & Diu 00 

10 Delhi 14 

11 Goa 00 

12 Gujarat 10 

13 Haryana 09 

14 Himachal Pradesh 01 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 00 

16 Jharkhand 00 

17 Karnataka 29 

18 Kerala 00 

19 Ladakh 00 

20 Laksha Deep 00 

21 Madhya Pradesh 03 

22 Maharashtra 45 

23 Manipur 00 

24 Meghalaya 00 

25 Mizoram 00 

26 Nagaland 00 

27 Odisha 03 

28 Pondicherry 00 

29 Punjab 02 

30 Rajasthan 01 

31 Sikkim 00 

32 Tamilnadu 08 

33 Telangana 04 

34 Tripura 00 

35 Uttar Pradesh 05 

36 Uttarakhand 00 

37 West Bengal 00 

Total 140 
 
 
 




